
a Florida limited liability company  
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(Franchise Agreement, Sections 3.1 and 6.1)

(Franchise Agreement, Sections 3.2 and 
5.6.1)
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(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.3)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.7)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.3)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.4)

(Franchise 
Agreement, Section 3.5)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.8)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 6.1)

(Franchise Agreement, Section 3.6)
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Introduction

We own a format and system relating to the establishment and operation of Jeremiah’s Italian Ice” 
businesses providing a distinctive menu of Italian Ice, gelati, and soft ice cream, and related products 
and approved merchandise (each a “Shop” or a “Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop”).   

Among the distinguishing characteristics of a Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop are that it operates under 
our “  System. Our System includes (among other things): Italian Ice, gelati, and 
soft ice cream, and related approved merchandise, and other related products and approved 
merchandise (“Products”); confidential and proprietary information and trade secrets; distinctive 
images, designs, business formats, training methods, procedures, and specifications; distinctive 
exterior and interior design, decor, color scheme, and furnishings; uniform standards, specifications, 
and procedures for operations; brand presentation to consumers (including music playlists), 
procedures for management; software; training and assistance; and advertising and promotional 
programs (together, the “System”).  

We identify the System by means of our Proprietary Marks. Our proprietary marks include certain trade 
names (for example, the mark “JEREMIAH’S ITALIAN ICE” and logo), service marks, trademarks, 
logos, emblems, and indicia of origin, as well as other trade names, service marks, and trademarks 
that we may periodically specify in writing for use in connection with the System (all of these are 
referred to as our “Proprietary Marks”). We continue to develop, use, and control the use of our 
Proprietary Marks in order to identify for the public the source of Products and Services marketed 
under those marks and under the System, and to represent the System’s high standards of quality, 
appearance, and service. 

We are in the business of developing programming and awarding franchise rights to third party 
franchisees, such as you. You will be in the business of operating a Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop, using 
the same brand and Proprietary Marks as other independent businesses that operate other Jeremiah’s 
Italian Ice Shops under the System. We will not operate your Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop for you, 
although we have (and will continue) to set standards for Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shops that you will 
have chosen to adopt as yours by signing this Agreement and by your day-to-day management of 
your Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop to our brand standards. 

You have asked to enter into the business of operating a Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop under our System 
and wish to obtain a franchise from us for that purpose, as well as to receive the training and other 
assistance we provide as described in this Agreement. You also understand and acknowledge the 
importance of our high standards of quality, cleanliness, appearance, and service and the necessity 
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of operating the business franchised under this Agreement in conformity with our standards and 
specifications. 

In recognition of all of the details noted above, the parties have chosen to enter into this Agreement, 
taking into account all of the promises and commitments that they are each making to one another in 
this contract, and for other good and valuable consideration (the sufficiency and receipt of which they 
hereby acknowledge) and they agree as follows: 

Rights and Obligations

Accepted Location
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Protected Area

Our Reserved Rights
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Limits on Where You May Operate
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Term

Renewal
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Training

Standard Layout and Equipping of a Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shop

Opening and Additional Assistance

Brand Standards Manual

Marketing Materials

Marketing Funds

Inspection Before Opening
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Periodic Assistance

Services Performed

Our Decision-Making

Confirmation of Performance

Initial Franchise Fee and Development Services Fee
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Royalty Fee and Sales Reports

Due Date
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No Subordination

Late Payment

Other Funds Due

Index

Opening Deadline. 
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Site for the Shop

Our Review and Your Responsibilities

Lease Review. 
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Preparing the Site. 

Construction or Renovation
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Pre-Opening

Reporting Development Costs

Operating Owner and Management
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Initial Management Training

Additional Obligations and Terms Regarding Training
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Additional On-Site Training

Conventions and Meetings

Products
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Proprietary Items

Use of the Marks

Manufacturing

Importance of Following Standards

Opening
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Staffing

Operate According to Our Standards.
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Use of the Premises. 

Hours and Days of Operation. 

Health Standards and Operating Codes
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Your Franchised Business:

Franchised Business Condition, Maintenance. 

Major Remodeling

Use of the Marks
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If You Are an Entity:

Corporation

Partnership/LLP

LLC

Guarantees

Quality-Control and Customer Survey Programs. 
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Prices

Environmental Matters

Innovations.

Suspending Operation

Our Representations
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Your Agreement

Jeremiah’s Italian Ice
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If Marks Were Used in Accordance with this Agreement

If Marks Were Used But Not in Accordance with this Agreement

Your Acknowledgements
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Change to Marks

You Agree to Abide by the Brand Standards Manual

Format of the Brand Standards Manual

We Own the Brand Standards Manual

Confidentiality and Use of the Brand Standards Manual
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You Agree to Treat Brand Standards Manual as Confidential

Which Copy of the Brand Standards Manual Controls

Revisions to the Brand Standards Manual

Modifications to the System

Confidentiality
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Consequences of Breach

Accounting Records and Sales Reports
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Financial Statements
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Additional Information

PCI Compliance and Credit Cards
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Gift Cards and Incentive Programs

Our Right to Inspect Your Books and Records

Operational Inspections
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Marketing Contribution

(a)
(b)

(c)

Marketing Fund
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Regional Fund
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Local Marketing and Promotion
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Initial Marketing Program

Materials Available for Purchase

Standards

Our Review and Right to Approve All Proposed Marketing
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Rebates

Considerations as to Charitable Efforts

Additional Marketing Expenditure Encouraged

Computer Systems and Required Software. 
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Data
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Data Requirements and Usage

Extranet

No Separate Digital Sites
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POS Systems
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E-Mail

Outsourcing

Telephone Service

Changes

Electronic Communication – Including E-Mail, Texts, and other Messaging
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Required Insurance Coverage
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Additional Terms Applicable to All Policies. 

Construction Coverages

Other Insurance Does Not Impact your Obligation

Certificates of Insurance
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Proof of Coverage

Required Coverages are Minimums

Changes

Obtaining Coverage

By Us

Your Principals

Principals

By You
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Transfer Conditions
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Right of First Refusal bona fide

Death or Incapacity
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Consent to Transfer

No Transfers to a Non-Franchisee Party to Operate a Similar Shop

Bankruptcy Issues

Securities Offers
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Automatic

With Notice. 
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With Notice and Opportunity to Cure
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Bankruptcy

bona fide

bona fide

Our Rights Instead of Termination

Reservation of Rights under Section 17.5

Damages
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Cease Operation

Stop Using Marks and Intellectual Property

Cancel Assumed Names

Premises

Our Option to Buy Your Assets
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No Use of the Marks in Other Businesses

Pay All Sums Due

Pay Damages

Return Confidential Information

Right to Enter and Continue Operations

Lost Future Royalties

Our Rights. 

Offsets
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Full Time Efforts

Understandings

Covenant Not to Compete or Engage in Injurious Conduct. 

Where Restrictions Apply
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Post-Term

Periods of Non-Compliance

Publicly-Held Entities

Personal Covenants

Construction

Claims Not a Defense

Covenant as to Anti-Terrorism Laws
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Defaults

Payment of Taxes

Payment of Trade Creditors

Your Right to Contest Liabilities

Compliance with Law

Notice of Violations and Actions

Independent Contractor Relationship. 
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Notice of Status

No Contracts in our Name

Indemnification

Procedure
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Definitions

Our Indemnification of You

Impact

Transmittal of Funds

Request for Approval
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No Warranties or Guarantees

No Waivers

Entire Agreement

Amendment

Introductory Paragraphs
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Severability

No Third Party Rights

Captions Don’t Amend Terms

Including
including but not limited to

Survival

How We Exercise Our Rights

Expenses

Counterparts

Choice of Law
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Choice of Venue. 

Mediation

Parties Rights Are Cumulative

Injunctions

WAIVER OF JURY TRIALS

MUST BRING CLAIMS WITHIN ONE YEAR

WAIVER OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES
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Payment of Legal Fees

No Waivers

Your Investigation. 

No Warranties or Guarantees. 

Your Advisors. 

No Conflicting Obligations. 

Your Responsibility for the Choice of the Accepted Location. 

Your Responsibility for Operation of the Franchised Business. 

Different Franchise Offerings to Others. 
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Our Advice

Your Independence

Success Depends on You. 

Two or More Signatories
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General Release

You (on behalf of yourself and your parent, subsidiaries and affiliates and their respective past 
and present members, officers, directors, members, managers, shareholders, agents and 
employees, in their corporate and individual capacities) and all guarantors of your obligations 
under this Agreement (collectively, “Releasors”) freely and without any influence forever 
release (and covenant not to sue) us, our parent, subsidiaries and affiliates and their respective 
past and present officers, directors, shareholders, agents and employees, in their corporate 
and individual capacities (collectively “Releasees”), with respect to any and all claims, 
demands, liabilities and causes of action of whatever kind or nature, whether known or 
unknown, vested or contingent, suspected or unsuspected (collectively, “claims”), which any 
Releasor now owns or holds or may at any time have owned or held, including, without 
limitation, claims arising under federal, state and local laws, rules and ordinances and claims 
arising out of, or relating to this Agreement and all other agreements between any Releasor 
and any Releasee, the sale of any franchise to any Releasor, the development and operation 
of the Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Shops and the development and operation of all other businesses 
operated by any Releasor that are franchised by any Releasee. You understand as well that 
you may later learn of new or different facts, but still, it is your intention to fully, finally, and 
forever release all of the claims that are released above. This includes your waiver of state 
laws that may otherwise limit a release (for example, Calif. Civil Code Section 1542, which 
states that “general release does not extend to claims that the creditor or releasing party does 
not know or suspect to exist in his or her favor at the time of executing the release and that, if 
known by him or her, would have materially affected his or her settlement with the debtor or 
released party”). You agree that fair consideration has been given by us for this General 
Release and you fully understand that this is a negotiated, complete and final release of all 
claims. This General Release does not release any claims arising from representations made 
in our Franchise Disclosure Document and its exhibits or otherwise affect any claims arising 
after the date of this Agreement. 
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(a)

(b) (c)
(d)
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(to be signed by franchisee with its  
executive/management staff)

(a)
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(b)

(i)

(ii)

(c)

(d)

(e)
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(to be signed by franchisee with its  
non-executive/management staff)
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(a)

(b)
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________________________ 
________________________ 
________________________ 

_________________

Development

Development Schedule

Term

Fees and Credits
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Development Rights

Reservation of Rights
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Other Brands

No License to use the Marks

Signing of the Franchise Agreements

Location Development and Site Approval

Jeremiah's - 2023 State FDD (155)



Jeremiah's - 2023 State FDD (156)



Provisions of the Franchise Agreement Incorporated By Reference

(You specifically acknowledge 
and agree that the provisions in Section 27 of the Franchise Agreement apply to this Agreement as 
well. Among other things, the provisions of Section 27 provide (in the detail spelled out in the Franchise 
Agreement) that you agree that Florida law shall exclusively govern the terms of this Agreement (but 
not applying Florida conflict of laws rules), and that the parties agree to waive any right trial by jury,
that you are waiving the right to seek or collect punitive damages, that the parties must first mediate 
any dispute before bringing an action n court; that the venue for any action you may file against us will 
be in the courts having jurisdiction over Winter Park, Fla., that you are waiving participation in a 
common or class action against us, and that all legal actions you bring must be brought within one (1) 
year from the occurrence of the facts giving rise to such claim or action– all as described in Section 
27 of the Franchise Agreement, excluding claims for indemnification). 

Transfers
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Defaults

Entire Agreement and Amendment

Indemnity

Confirmation that You Read and Understand the Franchise Agreement

Captions
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The Development Fee under this Agreement shall be: 

The Development Area under this Agreement shall be (subject to Section 6 above):

The Development Schedule under this Agreement shall be: 
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The report accompanying these financial statements was issued by  
BDO USA, LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership and the U.S. member of 
BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee.  

JII Franchise Group, LLC 

Financial Statements 
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 
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JII Franchise Group, LLC 
 

Financial Statements 
Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 
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Tel:  407-841-6930
Fax:  407-841-6347
www.bdo.com

450 South Orange Avenue
Suite 550
Orlando, FL 32801

3 

BDO USA, LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of 
the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

The Members 
JII Franchise Group, LLC 
Orlando, Florida 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of JII Franchise Group, LLC (the Company), which 
comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of 
operations, changes in members’ deficit, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued or available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

April 27, 2023 
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JII Franchise Group, LLC 
 

Balance Sheets 
 

5 

December 31, 2022 2021 

Assets   

Current Assets   
 Cash $ 1,420,942 $ 1,452,905 
 Accounts receivable 6,658 18,111 
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets 39,585 13,509 

Total Current Assets 1,467,185 1,484,525 

Capitalized Contract Costs, Net 2,412,490 2,010,278 

Total Assets $ 3,879,675 $ 3,494,803 

Liabilities and Members’ Deficit   

Current Liabilities   
 Accounts payable $ 463,319 $ 355,992 
 Accrued expenses 23,341 15,158 
 Contract liabilities, current 163,308 78,775 
 Due to related parties 61,651 65,620 

Total Current Liabilities 711,619 515,545 

Contract Liabilities, less current portion 6,493,477 5,510,796 

Total Liabilities 7,205,096 6,026,341 

Members’ Deficit (3,325,421) (2,531,538) 

Total Liabilities and Members’ Deficit $ 3,879,675 $ 3,494,803 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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JII Franchise Group, LLC 
 

Statements of Operations 
 

6 

Year ended December 31, 2022 2021 

Revenues   
 Royalty fees $ 1,684,074 $ 863,102 
 Franchise fees 192,785 63,042 
 Marketing fees 286,850 144,969 
 Technology fees 248,150 107,100 
 Development service fees 105,000 20,000 
 Other revenue 47,700 26,400 

Total Revenues 2,564,559 1,224,613 

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses 3,354,229 2,432,784 

Operating Loss (789,670) (1,208,171) 

Other Income (Expenses)   
 Interest income  110 99 
 Other expenses (4,323) (4,526) 

Total Other Expenses, Net (4,213) (4,427) 

Net Loss $ (793,883) $ (1,212,598) 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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JII Franchise Group, LLC 
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Total Members’ 

Deficit 

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ (1,338,940) 
Contributions 20,000 
Net loss (1,212,598) 

Balance, December 31, 2021 (2,531,538) 
Net loss (793,883) 

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ (3,325,421) 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 2022 2021 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities   
 Net loss $ (793,883) $ (1,212,598) 
 Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash 
  provided by (used in) operating activities:   
   Amortization of capitalized contract costs 112,508 29,407 
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   
    Accounts receivable 11,453 (7,034) 
    Prepaid and other current assets (26,076) (1,747) 
    Capitalized contract costs (514,720) (995,560) 
    Accounts payable 107,327 159,338 
    Accrued expenses 8,183 5,436 
    Due to related parties (3,969) (18,963) 
    Contract liabilities 1,067,214 2,714,957 

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities (31,963) 673,236 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities   
 Capital contributions - 20,000 

Net Change in Cash (31,963) 693,236 

Cash, beginning of year 1,452,905 759,669 

Cash, end of year $ 1,420,942 $ 1,452,905 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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1. Nature of Organization 
 
JII Franchise Group, LLC, (the Company) is a Florida Limited Liability Company organized on 
February 25, 2019 for the purpose of selling franchises of specialty ice cream stores across the 
United States. The Company currently has sold or operates franchises in 12 states including Alabama, 
Arizona, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, North Carolina, Nevada, Oklahoma, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, and Texas. As of December 31, 2022, the Company has sold 271 franchises, of which 78 
were opened for business. 
 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Concentrations of Credit Risk 
 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of risk consist 
principally of cash and accounts receivable. 
 
The Company maintains their cash accounts with federally insured financial institutions. Cash 
balances, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company believes that the risk of loss 
is minimal. The credit and collection history of the Company are such that the likelihood of 
significant losses from accounts receivable are remote. 
 
Accounts Receivables 
 
The Company reports accounts receivable at net realizable value due from franchisees. Management 
determines the allowance for doubtful accounts based on historical losses, current expectations, 
and economic conditions. On a continuing basis, management analyzes delinquent receivables and, 
once these receivables are determined to be uncollectible, they are written off through a charge 
against an existing allowance account. The expense associated with the allowance for doubtful 
accounts is recognized as general and administrative expense. The Company determined no 
allowance for uncollectable accounts is required as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
 
The Company’s revenue primarily consists of franchise fees, royalty and marketing fees based on a 
percentage of gross sales and technology fees. The Company’s franchise agreements typically 
require an upfront franchise fee paid upon execution of the agreement. Initial franchisee fees are 
waived for franchises awarded to employees of the Company and initial franchise fees are 
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discounted 20% for franchises awarded to qualified veterans. The Company recognizes revenue in 
accordance with Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers (Topic 606), which provides that revenues are to be recognized when control of promised 
goods or services are transferred to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration 
expected to be received for those goods or services. The Company’s ability to collect revenue is 
affected by a variety of factors, including general economic conditions and each individual 
franchisee’s financial capability. 
 
The services provided for the franchise fee generally include assistance in site selection, guidance 
regarding inventory purchasing, store setup consulting, and employee training. The services 
provided in exchange for the upfront fees are highly interrelated with the franchise right and are 
not individually distinct from the ongoing services provided to the franchisees. As a result, franchise 
fees are recognized as revenue over time as the Company satisfies the performance obligation over 
the franchise term, which is generally ten years. Customer deposits received for stores that have 
not opened are recorded as contract liabilities. Once the store opens, the customer deposit is 
recorded as deferred franchise fees and recognized over the franchise term. Franchise fees are non-
refundable and are forfeited by the franchisee if a store is not opened within three years of the 
agreement execution date.  
 
In accordance with the franchise agreements, the Company also derives revenue from royalty and 
marketing fees earned on a weekly basis, based on 6% and 1% of weekly gross revenues for each 
store, respectively. Royalty fees for franchises awarded to employees of the Company are 
discounted to 5% of weekly gross revenues for each store. Royalty and marketing fees are recognized 
at a point in time when earned, which represents when the related revenues for each store are 
reported.  
 
The Company also receives a $350 monthly technology fee per store which is recognized over time 
each month when the fee is billed.  
 
The Company also receives area development services fees pertaining to certain franchise 
agreements for multiple stores based on pre-opening services which is recognized at a point in time 
upon the opening of the store location, which is when the performance obligation is satisfied.  
 
The following table disaggregates the Company’s revenue based on the timing of satisfaction of 
performance obligations: 
 
Year ended December 31, 2022 2021 

Performance obligations satisfied over time $ 440,935 $ 170,142 
Performance obligations satisfied at a point in time 2,123,624 1,054,471 

 $ 2,564,559 $ 1,224,613 
 
Capitalized Contract Costs 
 
Under U.S. GAAP, incremental contract costs, which include sales commissions are required to be 
capitalized and amortized over the period these costs are expected to be recovered. Commissions 
are recognized over the expected period of benefit, which is the term of the franchise agreement 
and is generally ten years, and is recognized in the statements of operations through selling, 
general, and administrative expenses (see Note 3). 
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Contract Liabilities 
 
A contract liability is recorded when the Company receives a payment in advance of the satisfaction 
of its performance obligations. Contract liabilities consist of deferred franchise fees and customer 
deposits. Amounts received in advance of the store opening are recorded as customer deposits and 
once the store opens the amount is recorded as deferred franchise fees. Contract liabilities that are 
expected to be recognized as revenues during the succeeding twelve-month period are recorded in 
current liabilities as contract liabilities, current portion, and the remaining portion is recorded in 
long-term liabilities as contract liabilities, less current portion. During the year ended 
December 31, 2022, the Company recognized revenue in the amount of $249,567 which was included 
in contract liabilities at December 31, 2021. 
 
Advertising 
 
The Company uses advertising to promote its franchise licenses to potential investors and retail 
sales. These advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs totaled $561,083 and 
$410,951 during the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and are included in 
selling, general, and administrative expenses on the statements of operations. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Company was formed as a limited liability company and has elected to be treated as a 
partnership for federal income tax purposes. The members of the limited liability company are 
liable for individual federal income taxes on the Company’s taxable income. Accordingly, there is 
no provision for income taxes in the accompanying financial statements. 
 
The Company identifies and evaluates uncertain tax positions, if any, and recognizes the impact of 
uncertain tax positions for which there is a less than more-likely-than-not probability of the position 
being upheld when reviewed by the relevant taxing authority. Such positions are deemed to be 
unrecognized tax benefits and a corresponding liability is established on the balance sheet. The 
Company has not recognized a liability for uncertain tax positions. If there were an unrecognized 
tax benefit, the Company would recognize interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in 
interest expense, and penalties in operating expenses. The Company’s open tax years subject to 
examination by the Internal Revenue Service generally remain open for three years from the date 
of filing.  
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820 
establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs 
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. ASC 820 describes three 
levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 
 
Level 1 – Valuation for this level is based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities. 
 
Level 2 – Valuation for this level is based on observable quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities 
in active markets. 
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Level 3 – Valuation for this level is based on inputs that are unobservable and are supported by little 
or no market activity, therefore requiring management’s best estimate of what market participants 
would use as fair value. 
Fair value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent 
information available to management. The respective carrying value of certain on-balance-sheet 
financial instruments approximated their fair values due to the short-term nature of these 
instruments which consist of accounts receivables, accounts payable, accrued expenses and due to 
related parties.  
 
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company does not have any Level 1, 2, or 3 financial 
instruments.  
 
Accounting Pronouncement Issued but Not Yet Adopted 
 
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses 
 
In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326) 
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments. The standard provides guidance for 
estimating credit losses on certain types of financial instruments, including trade receivables, by 
introducing an approach based on expected losses. The expected-loss approach will require entities 
to incorporate considerations of historical information, current information and reasonable and 
supportable forecasts. ASU 2016-13 also amends the accounting for credit losses on available-for-
sale debt securities and purchased financial assets with credit deterioration. The FASB has issued 
several amendments to the standard. In November 2019, the FASB amended the standard with the 
issuance of ASU 2019-10, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326), Derivatives and Hedging 
(Topic 815), and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates. The amendment revised the effective date of 
ASU 2016-13 to fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. The Company intends to adopt this 
new standard on January 1, 2023. Management is currently evaluating the impact of this ASU on its 
financial statements. 
 
3. Capitalized Contract Costs 
 
The Company pays commissions to Jeremiah’s Italian Ice Management, LLC (JII Management), a 
related party through common ownership with the Company’s Class A member, and Pivotal Growth 
Partners, LLC (PGP), the Company’s Class B member, for each franchise agreement executed in 
amounts totaling 13.33% and 16.67%, respectively, of the initial franchise fee. Additionally, the 
Company pays commissions to PGP in amounts totaling 50% of any area development fees contracted 
alongside franchise fee agreements. For franchise agreements obtained through area 
representatives, commissions of 40% are paid to the area representative.  
 
Commissions are considered costs to obtain a contract and are therefore deferred and recognized 
over the period of benefit. The Company amortizes the capitalized contract costs on a straight-line 
basis beginning at the date each store opens through the end of each respective franchise 
agreement. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, capitalized contract costs were $2,412,490 (net of 
accumulated amortization of $218,530) and $2,010,277 (net of accumulated amortization of 
$106,022), respectively, on the accompanying balance sheets. 
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Capitalized contract costs, net, activity consists of the following: 
 
Year ended December 31, 2022    

 Beginning of Year Incurred Costs Amortization End of Year 

JII Management $ 490,947 $ 98,695 $ (27,003) $ 562,639 
PGP 1,010,136 145,425 (36,670) 1,118,891 
Area Representatives 509,195 270,600 (48,835) 730,960 

Total $ 2,010,278 $ 514,720 $ (112,508) $ 2,412,490 
 
Year ended December 31, 2021    

 Beginning of Year Incurred Costs Amortization End of Year 

JII Management $ 301,934 $ 199,843 $ (10,830) $ 490,947 
PGP 539,526 484,917 (14,307) 1,010,136 
Area Representatives 202,665 310,800 (4,270) 509,195 

Total $ 1,044,125 $ 995,560 $ (29,407) $ 2,010,278 
 
4. Contract Liabilities 
 
Contract liabilities consist of amounts received for executed franchise agreements to be recognized 
over the remaining terms and consist of the following: 
 
December 31, 2022 2021 

Customer deposits $ 5,245,083 $ 4,881,250 
Deferred franchise fees 1,411,702 708,321 

Total Contract Liabilities 6,656,785 5,589,571 

Less: current portion (163,308) (78,775) 

Contract Liabilities, net of current portion $ 6,493,477 $ 5,510,796 
 
5. Contingencies 
 
During the normal course of business, the Company may become subject to lawsuits and claims with 
respect to actions arising in the normal course of business. Management believes that currently any 
liability resulting from such lawsuits and claims will not materially affect the results, liquidity, or 
financial position of the Company  
 
6. Members’ Deficit 
 
The Company conducts its operations under a Second Amended and Restated Operating Agreement 
(Operating Agreement) dated October 18, 2019 which provides for the issuance of Class A, Class B 
and Class C units. The Class A units are voting and the Class B and Class C units are non-voting. In 
accordance with the Operating Agreement, the Company shall dissolve and wind up its affairs only 
with the approval of the members. 
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The following represents member units authorized and outstanding: 
 
December 31, 

Member Class 
Units 

Authorized 

Units Outstanding 

2022 2021 

Jeremy Litwack Class A 9,000 9,000 9,000 
Pivotal Growth Partners, LLC Class B 1 1 1 
Various third-party investors Class C 500 307 307 
 
Profits and losses and distributions of Net Cash Flow, as defined, are allocated to the members in 
accordance with the Operating Agreement. There were no distributions during the years ended 
December 31, 2022 and 2021. 
 
The Class B member has the option (Put Option) to sell to the Company 25% of its Class B units at a 
purchase price based on the deemed fair market value of the Company. The Put Option can be 
exercised after three years from the date of the Operating Agreement if the Class C Members have 
been paid their capital contribution, which has not occurred as of December 31, 2022.  
 
The Class B unit is considered a profit interest unit pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code and is 
considered a substantive class of equity. The Class B Member shall not share in sales proceeds from 
a Company sale (or other liquidating distributions with respect to the Company) until aggregate 
distributions have been made to the Class A Member and the Class C Members in an amount equal 
to the Base Company Value, as defined in the Operating Agreement. The applicable percentage of 
the Class B member’s proceeds or other liquidating value is based on the achievement of certain 
financial targets.  
 
7. Related Party Transactions 
 
Member Guaranteed Payment 
 
The members of the Company entered into a Development Services Agreement (the DSA) which 
governs the terms of the services each member and JII Management is to contribute to the Company 
and the related compensation for such services. Under the terms of DSA, the Class A member is to 
receive a guaranteed annual payment amounting to $120,000 annually beginning January 1, 2021 
through the life of the DSA. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, total costs under 
this agreement were $120,000.  
 
Shared Services 
 
Under the terms of the DSA, the Company contracts with JII Management to provide certain shared 
services such as finance and accounting, training, operations, marketing, technology, supply chain 
logistics, commissary and product production, and strategic planning. The fee for these services is 
$12,500 per month to provide shared services to the Company and totaled $150,000 for the years 
ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. In addition, the Company reimburses 
JII Management for certain operating expenses paid by JII Management on the behalf of the 
Company. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, amounts due to JII Management for shared services, 
reimbursement of expenses, and commissions (see Note 3) amounted to $56,549 and $43,468, 
respectively, and is included in due to related parties on the accompanying balance sheets. 
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Consulting Services 
 
Under the terms of the DSA, the Company contracts with PGP to provide consulting services to the 
Company and franchisees. Fees for the consulting services are $20,000 per month, subject to 
adjustments for performance as defined in the DSA, and for the years ended December 31, 2022 
and 2021 totaled $240,000. In addition, the Company reimburses PGP for certain operating expenses 
paid by PGP on the behalf of the Company. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, amounts due to PGP 
for consulting services, reimbursement of expenses, or commissions (see Note 3) amounted to 
$5,102 and $22,152, respectively, and is included in due to related parties on the accompanying 
balance sheets.  
 
Waivers and Discounts to Employees 
 
The Company offers franchise opportunities to its employees and, as an incentive, will provide 
waivers of initial franchise fees and discounts on royalty fees for each franchised store awarded.  
 
8. Subsequent Events 
 
The Company has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to December 31, 2022 as 
of April 27, 2023, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. No material 
events have occurred since December 31, 2022 that require recognition or disclosure in the financial 
statements 
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Independent Auditor�s Report 

The Members 
JII Franchise Group, LLC 
Orlando, Florida 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of JII Franchise Group, LLC (the Company), which 
comprise the balance sheet as of December 31, 2021, and the related statement of operations, 
changes in members� deficit, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying 2021 financial statements present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021, and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Other Matter 

The 2020 financial statements of the Company were audited by other auditors, whose report 
dated April 7, 2021 expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Company�s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued or available to be issued. 
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Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor�s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 
Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company�s internal control. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed. 
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 
Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company�s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Certified Public Accountants 
April 29, 2022 
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December 31, 2021 2020 

Assets  

Current Assets  
 Cash $ 1,452,905 $ 759,669 
 Accounts receivable 18,111 11,077 
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,509 11,762 

Total Current Assets 1,484,525 782,508 

Capitalized Contract Costs, Net 2,010,278 1,044,125 

Total Assets $ 3,494,803 $ 1,826,633 

Liabilities and Members� Deficit  

Current Liabilities  
 Accounts payable $ 355,992 $ 196,654 
 Accrued expenses 15,158 9,722 
 Contract liabilities, current 78,775 21,439 
 Due to related parties 65,620 84,583 

Total Current Liabilities 515,545 312,398 

Contract Liabilities, less current portion 5,510,796 2,853,175 

Total Liabilities 6,026,341 3,165,573 

Members� Deficit (2,531,538) (1,338,940) 

Total Liabilities and Members� Deficit $ 3,494,803 $ 1,826,633 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 2021 2020 

Revenues  
 Franchise fees $ 63,042 $ 172,386 
 Royalty fees 863,102 114,384 
 Marketing fees 144,969 19,603 
 Technology fees 107,100 18,270 
  Development service fees 20,000 - 
 Other revenue 26,400 20,760 

Total Revenues 1,224,613 345,403 

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses 2,432,784 1,440,186 

Operating Loss (1,208,171) (1,094,783) 

Other Income (Expenses)  
 Interest income  99 122 
 Other expenses (4,526) (16,144) 

Total Other Income (Expenses) (4,427) (16,022) 

Net Loss $ (1,212,598) $ (1,110,805) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Total
Members�

Deficit

Balance, December 31, 2019 $    (515,135)
Contributions 287,000 
Net loss (1,110,805)

Balance, December 31, 2020 (1,338,940)
Contributions 20,000 
Net loss (1,212,598)

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ (2,531,538)

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Year ended December 31, 2021 2020 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities  
 Net loss $ (1,212,598) $ (1,110,805) 
 Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash 
  provided by operating activities: 
   Amortization of capitalized contract costs  29,407 76,615 
   Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
    Accounts receivable (7,034) (11,077) 
    Prepaid and other current assets (1,747) (11,762) 
    Capitalized contract costs (995,560) (847,140) 
    Accounts payable 159,338 165,939 
    Accrued expenses 5,436 (5,870) 
    Due to related parties (18,963) (89,059) 
    Contract liabilities 2,714,957 1,957,614 

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 673,236 124,455 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities  
 Capital contributions 20,000 287,000 

Net Change in Cash 693,236 411,455 

Cash, beginning of year 759,669 348,214 

Cash, end of year $ 1,452,905 $ 759,669 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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1. Nature of Organization 

JII Franchise Group, LLC, (the Company) is a Florida Limited Liability Company organized on 
February 25, 2019 for the purpose of selling franchises of specialty ice cream stores across the 
United States The Company currently has sold or operates franchises in nine states including 
Alabama, Arizona, Colorado, Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, North Carolina, Nevada, Oklahoma, South 
Carolina, Tennessee, and Texas. As of December 31, 2021, the Company has sold 230 franchises, of 
which 41 were opened for business. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (�U.S. GAAP�) 

Accounting Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Concentrations of Credit Risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of risk consist 
principally of cash and accounts receivable. 

The Company maintains their cash accounts with quality financial institutions. Cash balances, at 
times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company periodically assesses the financial 
condition of the institutions and believes that the risk of loss is minimal. The credit and collection 
history of the company are such that the likelihood of significant losses from accounts receivable 
are remote. 

Accounts Receivables 

The Company reports accounts receivable at net realizable value due from franchisees. Management 
determines the allowance for doubtful accounts based on historical losses, current expectations, 
and economic conditions.  On a continuing basis, management analyzes delinquent receivables and, 
once these receivables are determined to be uncollectible, they are written off through a charge 
against an existing allowance account. The expense associated with the allowance for doubtful 
accounts is recognized as general and administrative expense. The Company determined no 
allowance for uncollectable accounts is required as of December 31,2021 and 2020. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Company�s revenue primarily consists of franchise fees and royalty and marketing fees based 
on a percentage of gross sales. The Company�s franchise agreements typically require an upfront 
franchise fee paid upon execution of the agreement. Initial franchisee fees are waived for franchises 
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awarded to employees of the Company and initial franchise fees are discounted 20% for franchises 
awarded to qualified veterans. The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with Accounting 
Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), which 
provides that revenues are to be recognized when control of promised goods or services are 
transferred to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received for 
those goods or services. The Company�s ability to collect revenue is affected by a variety of factors, 
including general economic conditions and each individual franchisee�s financial capability. 

The services provided for the franchise fee generally include assistance in site selection, guidance 
regarding inventory purchasing, store setup consulting, and employee training. The services 
provided in exchange for the upfront fees are highly interrelated with the franchise right and are 
not individually distinct from the ongoing services provided to the franchisees. As a result,  franchise 
fees are recognized as revenue over time as the Company satisfies the performance obligation over 
the franchise term, which is generally ten years. Amounts received for stores that have not opened 
are considered customer deposits and revenue will begin being recognized over the franchise term 
once they open. Contract liabilities represent franchise fees received but not yet recognized as 
revenue. Franchise fees are non-refundable and are forfeited by the franchisee if a store is not 
opened within three years of the agreement execution date.  

In accordance with the franchise agreements, the Company also derives revenue from royalty and 
marketing fees earned on a weekly basis, calculated as 6% and 1% of weekly gross revenues for each 
store, respectively. Royalty fees for franchises awarded to employees of the Company are 
discounted to 5% of weekly gross revenues for each store. There is also a technology fee earned on 
a monthly basis, calculated as $350 per store. These fees are recognized at a point in time when 
earned. 

The Company further recognizes revenue on development services fees pertaining to certain 
franchise agreements for pre-opening services which is recognized at a point in time upon the 
opening of the store location, which is when the performance obligation is satisfied.  

The following table disaggregates the Company�s revenue based on the timing of satisfaction of 
performance obligations: 

Year ended December 31, 2021 2020 

Performance obligations satisfied over time $ 63,042 $ 172,386 
Performance obligations satisfied at a point in time 1,161,571 173,017 

 $ 1,224,613 $ 345,403 

Capitalized Contract Costs 

Under U.S. GAAP, incremental contract costs, which include sales commissions are required to be 
capitalized and amortized over the period these costs are expected to be recovered. Commissions 
are recognized over the expected period of benefit of the franchise agreement, which is generally 
ten years, and recognized in the statements of operations through selling, general and 
administrative expenses. See Note 3. 
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Contract Liabilities 

Contract liabilities consist of deferred franchise fees and customer deposits. The Company 
recognizes revenue from franchisees as the related performance obligations are satisfied. A contract 
liability is recorded when the Company receives a payment in advance of the satisfaction of its 
performance obligations. Contract liabilities that are expected to be recognized as revenues during 
the succeeding twelve-month period are recorded in current liabilities as contract liabilities, current 
portion, and the remaining portion is recorded in long-term liabilities as contract liabilities, less 
current portion. 

Advertising 

The Company uses advertising to promote its franchise licenses to potential investors. These 
advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs totaled $410,951 and $228,345 during 
the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, and are included in selling, general, 
and administrative expenses on the statements of operations. 

Income Taxes 

The Company was formed as a limited liability company and has elected to be treated as a 
partnership for federal income tax purposes.  The members of the limited liability company are 
liable for individual federal income taxes on the Company�s taxable income. Accordingly, there is 
no provision for income taxes in the accompanying financial statements. 

The Company identifies and evaluates uncertain tax positions, if any, and recognizes the impact of 
uncertain tax positions for which there is a less than more-likely-than-not probability of the position 
being upheld when reviewed by the relevant taxing authority.  Such positions are deemed to be 
unrecognized tax benefits and a corresponding liability is established on the balance sheet. The 
Company has not recognized a liability for uncertain tax positions.  If there were an unrecognized 
tax benefit, the Company would recognize interest accrued related to unrecognized tax benefits in 
interest expense, and penalties in operating expenses. The Company�s open tax years subject to 
examination by the Internal Revenue Service generally remain open for three years from the date 
of filing.  

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

In accordance with FASB ASC 825, Financial Instruments, the Company is required to disclose the 
fair value of financial instruments for which it is practical to estimate fair value. The Company 
calculates the fair value of financial instruments in accordance with ASC 820, Fair Value 
Measurements and Disclosures (ASC 820), which provides a framework for measuring fair value and 
expands required disclosure about fair value measurements of assets and liabilities. ASC 820 defines 
fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability, 
an exit price, in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants on the measurement date. ASC 820 also establishes a fair 
value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the 
use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. 

Jeremiah's - 2023 State FDD (207)



JII Franchise Group, LLC 

Notes to Financial Statements 

12 

ASC 820 describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 � Valuation for this level is based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 � Valuation for this level is based on observable quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities 
in active markets. 

Level 3 � Valuation for this level is based on inputs that are unobservable and are supported by little 
or no market activity, therefore requiring management�s best estimate of what market participants 
would use as fair value. 

Fair value estimates discussed herein are based upon certain market assumptions and pertinent 
information available to management. The respective carrying value of certain on-balance-sheet 
financial instruments approximated their fair values due to the short-term nature of these 
instruments which consist primarily of cash, accounts receivables, accounts payable, accrued 
expenses and due to related parties.  

The Company did not have any Level 1, 2 or 3 financial instruments.  

Subsequent Events 

The Company has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to December 31, 2021 as 
of April 29, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. No material 
events have occurred since December 31, 2021 that require recognition or disclosure in the financial 
statements 

3. Capitalized Contract Costs 

The Company pays commissions to Jeremiah�s Italian Ice Management, LLC (JII Management), a 
related party through common ownership with the Company�s Class A member, and Pivotal Growth 
Partners, LLC (PGP), Class B member, for each franchise agreement executed in amounts totaling 
13.33% and 16.67%, respectively, of the initial franchise fee. Additionally, the Company pays 
commissions to PGP in amounts totaling 50% of any area development fees contracted alongside 
franchise fee agreements. For franchise agreements obtained through area representatives 
commissions of 40% are paid to the area representative. During the years ended December 31, 2021 
and 2020, the Company incurred commission costs to JII Management totaling $199,843 and 
$186,593, respectively, PGP totaling $484,917 and $457,347, respectively, and area representatives 
totaling $310,800 and $203,200, respectively. 

Under U.S. GAAP, the commissions are considered costs to obtain a contract and are therefore 
deferred and recognized over the period of benefit. The Company amortizes the capitalized contract 
costs on a straight-line basis beginning at the date each store opens through the end of each 
respective franchise agreement. For the year ended December 31, 2021, amortized commission 
costs for JII Management, PGP, and area representatives totaled $10,830, $14,307, and $4,270, 
respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2020, amortized commission costs for 
JII Management, PGP, and area representatives totaled $6,229, $69,851, and $535, respectively. At 
December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company reported capitalized contract costs of $2,010,277 (net 
of accumulated amortization of $106,022) and $1,044,125 (net of accumulated amortization of 
$76,615), respectively, on the accompanying balance sheets. 
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4. Contract Liabilities 

Contract liabilities consist of amounts received for executed franchise agreements to be recognized 
over the remaining terms. Contract liabilities consists of the following: 

December 31, 2021 2020 

Customer deposits $      4,881,250 $ 2,680,667 

Deferred revenue 708,321 193,947 

5,589,571 2,874,614 

Less: current portion (78,775) (21,439) 

Contract Liabilities, net of current portion $ 5,510,796 $ 2,853,175 

5. Contingencies 

During the normal course of business, the Company may become subject to lawsuits and claims with 
respect to actions arising in the normal course of business. Management believes that currently any 
liability resulting from such lawsuits and claims will not materially affect the results, liquidity, or 
financial position of the Company

6. Members Deficit 

The Company conducts its operations under a Second Amended and Restated Operating Agreement 
(Operating Agreement) dated October 18, 2019 which provides for the issuance of Class A, Class B 
and Class C units. The Class A units are voting and the Class B and Class C units are non-voting. In 
accordance with the Operating Agreement, the Company shall dissolve and its affairs wound up only 
with the approval of the members. 

The following represents member units authorized and outstanding: 

Units Outstanding 
December 31,  

Member Class
Units 

Authorized 2021 2020 

Jeremy Litwack Class A 9,000  9,000 9,000 
Pivotal Growth Partners, LLC Class B 1  1 1 
Various third-party investors Class C 500  307 287 

Profits and losses and distributions of Net Cash Flow, as defined, are allocated to the members in 
accordance with the Operating Agreement. There were no distributions during the years ended 
December 31, 2021 and 2020. 

The Class B member has the option (Put Option) to sell to the Company 25% of its Class B units at a 
purchase price based on the deemed fair market value of the Company. The Put Option can be 
exercised after three years from the date of the Operating Agreement if the Class C Members have 
been paid their capital contribution.  
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The Class B units are considered profit interests units pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code and 
are considered a substantive class of equity. The Class B Member shall not share in sales proceeds 
from a Company sale (or other liquidating distributions with respect to the Company) until aggregate 
distributions have been made to the Class A Member and the Class C Member in an amount equal to 
the Base Company Value, as defined in the Operating Agreement. The applicable percentage of the 
Class B member�s proceeds or other liquidating value is based on the achievement of certain 
financial targets.  No compensation costs were recorded during the year ended December 31, 2021 
and 2020 as management determined there was no value related to the Class B units. 

7. Related Party Transactions 

Member Guaranteed Payment 

The members of the Company entered into a Development Services Agreement (the DSA) which 
governs the terms of the services each member and related party is to contribute to the company 
and the related compensation for such services. Under the terms of DSA, the Class A member is to 
receive a guaranteed annual payment amounting to $100,000 for the first 12 months of the 
agreement, accruing monthly, beginning in June 2019. After the first 12 months, the guaranteed 
annual payment increases to $120,000 for the life of the DSA. During the years ended 
December 31, 2021 and 2020, total costs under this agreement were $120,000 and $111,667, 
respectively. There was no guaranteed payment due at December 31, 2021 or 2020. 

Shared Services 

Under the terms of the DSA, the Company contracts with JII Management to provide certain shared 
services such as finance and accounting, training, operations, marketing, technology, supply chain 
logistics, commissary and product production, and strategic planning. The fee for these services is 
$5,833 per month for the first 12 months of the agreement and $12,500 per month for the remaining 
life of the DSA to provide shared services to JII Franchising and the respective franchisees and 
totaled $150,000 and $116,667 for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. In 
addition, the Company reimburses JII Management for certain operating expenses paid by 
JII Management on the behalf of the Company. At December 31, 2021 and 2020, amounts due to 
JII Management for shared services, reimbursement of expenses, and commissions (See Note 3) 
amounted to $43,468 and $84,583, respectively, and is included in due to related parties on the 
accompanying balance sheets. 

Consulting Services 

Under the terms of the DSA, the Company contracts with PGP to provide consulting services to the 
Company and franchisees. Fees for the consulting services are $16,667 per month for the first 
12 months, beginning in June 2019. After the initial 12 months, the consulting fee increases to 
$20,000 per month, subject to adjustments for performance as defined in the DSA, and for the years 
ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled $240,000 and $223,333, respectively. In addition, the 
Company reimburses PGP for certain operating expenses paid by PGP on the behalf of the Company. 
At December 31, 2021 and 2020, amounts due to PGP for consulting services, reimbursement of 
expenses, or commissions (See Note 3) amounted to $22,152 and $0, respectively, and is included 
in due to related parties on the accompanying balance sheets.  
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Waivers and Discounts to Employees 

The Company offers franchise opportunities to its employees and, as an incentive, will provide 
waivers of initial franchise fees and discounts on royalty fees for each franchised store awarded.  
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The following is our current general release language that we expect to include in a release that 
a franchisee and/or transferor may sign as part of a renewal or an approved transfer. We have 
the right to periodically modify the form of this release. 
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Please keep this copy of the receipt for your records.
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Please sign and date this copy of the receipt and return it to us by mail or to 
franchise@JeremiahsIce.com 
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